
CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 16 
Chapter 85/31 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.9 

  

 8536  ELECTRICAL APPARATUS FOR SWITCHING OR 
PROTECTING ELECTRICAL CIRCUITS, OR FOR 
MAKING CONNECTIONS TO OR IN ELECTRICAL 
CIRCUITS (FOR EXAMPLE, SWITCHES, RELAYS, 
FUSES, SURGE SUPPRESSORS, PLUGS, SOCKETS, 
LAMP-HOLDERS AND OTHER CONNECTORS, 
JUNCTION BOXES), FOR A VOLTAGE NOT 
EXCEEDING 1 000 VOLTS; CONNECTORS FOR 
OPTICAL FIBRES, OPTICAL FIBRE BUNDLES OR 
CABLES: 
 

  

 8536.10.00 70 No - Fuses 
 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 

 8536.20.00 03 No - Automatic circuit breakers 
 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 

 8536.30.00 04 No - Other apparatus for protecting electrical circuits 
 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 

 8536.4  - Relays: 
 

  

 8536.41.00 05 No - - For a voltage not exceeding 60 V 
 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 

 8536.49.00 06 No - - Other 
 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 

 8536.50  - Other switches: 
 

  

 8536.50.10 07 No - - - Time switches, not being relays 
 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 

 8536.50.9  - - - Other: 
 

  

 8536.50.92 57 No - - - - Goods, as follows: 
     (a) electronic AC switches consisting of optically 

coupled input and output circuits (insulated 
thyristor AC switches); 

     (b) electronic switches, including temperature 
protected electronic switches, consisting of a 
transistor and a logic chip (chip-on-chip 
technology) for a voltage not exceeding 1 000 
volts; 

     (c) electromechanical snap-action switches for a 
current not exceeding 11 amperes 

 

 Free 
 

 8536.50.93 58 No - - - - Of a kind used as components in passenger motor 
vehicles, NSA 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 

 8536.50.99  - - - - Other  5% 
CA:Free 
 

  60 No  For motor vehicles   
  61 No  Other 

 
  





CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 16 
Chapter 85/32 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 8536.6  - Lamp-holders, plugs and sockets: 
 

  

 8536.61.00 09 .. - - Lamp-holders 
 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 

 8536.69  - - Other: 
 

  

 8536.69.10 62 .. - - - Plugs and sockets for co-axial cables or printed 
circuits 

 

 Free 
 

 8536.69.90 63 .. - - - Other 
 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 

 8536.70  - Connectors for optical fibres, optical fibre bundles or 
cables: 

 

  

 8536.70.1  - - - Of plastics: 
 

  

 8536.70.11 01 No - - - -  Of a kind used as components in passenger motor 
vehicles  

 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 

 8536.70.19 02 No - - - -  Other 
 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 

 8536.70.2  - - - Of iron or steel: 
 

  

 8536.70.21 03 No - - - -  Of a kind used as components in passenger motor 
vehicles  

 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 

 8536.70.29 04 No - - - -  Other 
 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 

 8536.70.30 05 No - - - Of glass 
 

 Free 

 8536.70.40 06 No - - - Of ceramics 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 8536.70.90 09 No - - - Of other materials 
 

 5% 

 8536.90  - Other apparatus: 
 

  

 8536.90.10 64 No - - - Goods, as follows: 
    (a) connection and contact elements for wires and 

cables; 
    (b) wafer probers 
 

 Free 
 

 8536.90.90  - - - Other 
 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 

  71 No  Motor starters   
  72 No  Other 

 
 

  



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

     Section 16 
     Chapter 85/33 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.9 

  

 8537  BOARDS, PANELS, CONSOLES, DESKS, 
CABINETS AND OTHER BASES, EQUIPPED WITH 
TWO OR MORE APPARATUS OF 8535 OR 8536, 
FOR ELECTRIC CONTROL OR THE 
DISTRIBUTION OF ELECTRICITY, INCLUDING 
THOSE INCORPORATING INSTRUMENTS OR 
APPARATUS OF CHAPTER 90, AND NUMERICAL 
CONTROL APPARATUS, OTHER THAN 
SWITCHING APPARATUS OF 8517: 
 

  

 8537.10  - For a voltage not exceeding 1 000 V: 
 

  

 8537.10.10 18 No - - - Programmable controllers 
 

 Free 
 

 8537.10.90 19 No - - - Other 
 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 

 8537.20  - For a voltage exceeding 1 000 V: 
 

  

 8537.20.10 20 No - - - Programmable controllers 
 

 Free 
 

 8537.20.90 21 No - - - Other 
 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 
 

 8538  PARTS SUITABLE FOR USE SOLELY OR 
PRINCIPALLY WITH THE APPARATUS OF 8535, 
8536 OR 8537: 
 

  

 8538.10  -  Boards, panels, consoles, desks, cabinets and other 
bases for the goods of 8537, not equipped with their 
apparatus: 

 

  

 8538.10.10 22 .. - - - For programmable controllers 
 

 Free 
 

 8538.10.90 23 .. - - - Other 
 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 16 
Chapter 85/34 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 8538.90  - Other: 
 

  

 8538.90.1  - - - Of goods of 8536.70: 
 

  

 8538.90.11 01 .. - - - - Of goods of 8536.70.11 
 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 

 8538.90.12 02 .. - - - - Of goods of 8536.70.19 
 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 

 8538.90.13 03 .. - - - - Of goods of 8536.70.21  5% 
CA:Free 
 

 8538.90.14 04 .. - - - - Of goods of 8536.70.29 
 

 5% 
CA:Free 
 

 8538.90.15 05 .. - - - - Of goods of 8536.70.30 
 

 Free 
 

 8538.90.16 06 .. - - - - Of goods of 8536.70.40 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 8538.90.19 09 .. - - - - Other 
 

 5% 
 

 8538.90.90  - - - Other 
 

 Free 
 

  08 ..  For programmable controllers 
 

  

    Other: 
 

  

  11 ..  .For goods of 8535.90.00, 8536.50.10 
  and 8536.90 
 

  

  12 ..  .For fuses of 8535.10.00 and 8536.10.00; 
  for relays of 8536.41.00 and 8536.49.00; 
  for switches of 8536.50.9 
 

  

  19 ..  .Other 
 
 

  



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 16 
Chapter 85/35 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. �������� S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.8 

  

 8539  ELECTRIC FILAMENT OR DISCHARGE LAMPS, 
INCLUDING SEALED BEAM LAMP UNITS AND 
ULTRA-VIOLET OR INFRA-RED LAMPS; ARC-
LAMPS: 
 

  

 8539.10  - Sealed beam lamp units: 
 

  

 8539.10.10 28 No - - - For motorcycles 
 

 Free 
 

 8539.10.90 29 No - - - Other 
 

 5% 
 

 8539.2  - Other filament lamps, excluding ultra-violet or infra-
red lamps: 

 

  

 8539.21.00  - - Tungsten halogen 
 

 Free 
 

    With reflector:   
  50 No  .Less than or equal to 13 V   
  51 No  .Greater than 13 V but less than or equal to 200 V   
  52 No  .Greater than 200 V 

 
  

    Without reflector:   
    .Less than or equal to 13 V:   
  53 No   ..For motor vehicles   
  54 No   ..Other   
  55 No  .Greater than 13 V but less than or 

  equal to 200 V 
  

  56 No  .Greater than 200 V 
 

  

�������� 8539.22.00  - - Other, of a power not exceeding 200 W and for a 
voltage exceeding 100 V 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

    Metal or carbon filament, gas filled or vacuum:   
  30 No  .Non-reflector type   
  37 No  .Reflector type 

 
  

�������� 8539.29.00  - - Other 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

  47 No  Of a kind commonly used for motor vehicles 
(except sealed beam) 

 

  

    Other:   
  48 No  .Less than 28 V   
  76 No  .28 V and over   



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 16 
Chapter 85/36 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. �������� S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 8539.3  - Discharge lamps, other than ultra-violet lamps: 
 

  

�������� 8539.31.00  - - Fluorescent, hot cathode 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

    Straight type (including halophosphate and 
triphosphor) fluorescent discharge lamps: 

  

  36 No  .Not exceeding 600 mm nominal length   
  40 No  .1 200 mm nominal length   
  44 No  .Other 

 
  

  43 No  Other (including compact fluorescent discharge 
lamps) 

 

  

�������� 8539.32.00  - - Mercury or sodium vapour lamps; metal halide 
lamps 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

  45 No  Mercury vapour lamps 
 

  

  46 No  Sodium vapour lamps 
 

  

    Metal halide lamps:   
  67 No  .Less than or equal to 200 W   
  68 No  .Greater than 200 W but less than or equal to 

  400 W 
  

  69 No  .Greater than 400 W 
 

  

 8539.39.00 28 No - - Other 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 8539.4  - Ultra-violet or infra-red lamps; arc-lamps: 
 

  

 8539.41.00 46 No - - Arc-lamps  5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

�������� 8539.49.00 49 No - - Other  5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 

 8539.90.00 31 .. - Parts 
 

 5% 
DCS:4% 
DCT:5% 
 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 16 
Chapter 85/37 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. ���� Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.  �������� S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.8 

  

 8540  THERMIONIC, COLD CATHODE OR PHOTO-
CATHODE VALVES AND TUBES (FOR EXAMPLE, 
VACUUM OR VAPOUR OR GAS FILLED VALVES 
AND TUBES, MERCURY ARC RECTIFYING 
VALVES AND TUBES, CATHODE-RAY TUBES, 
TELEVISION CAMERA TUBES): 
 

  

 8540.1  -  Cathode-ray television picture tubes, including video 
monitor cathode-ray tubes: 

 

  

 8540.11.00 81 No - - Colour 
 

 Free 
 

���� 8540.12.00 04 No - - Monochrome 
 

 Free 
 

 8540.20.00 05 No - Television camera tubes; image converters and 
intensifiers; other photo-cathode tubes 

 

 Free 

���� 
�������� 

8540.40.00 06 No - Data/graphic display tubes, monochrome; 
data/graphic display tubes, colour, with a phosphor 
dot screen pitch smaller than 0.4 mm 

 

 Free 
 

 8540.60.00 55 No - Other cathode-ray tubes 
 

 Free 
 

 8540.7  - Microwave tubes (for example, magnetrons, klystrons, 
travelling wave tubes, carcinotrons), excluding grid-
controlled tubes: 

 

  

 8540.71.00 56 No - - Magnetrons 
 

 Free 
 

�������� 8540.79.00 59 No - - Other 
 

 5% 
 

 8540.8  - Other valves and tubes: 
 

  

 8540.81.00 10 No - - Receiver or amplifier valves and tubes 
 

 Free 
 

 8540.89.00 11 No - - Other 
 

 5% 
 

 8540.9  - Parts: 
 

  

 8540.91.00 82 .. - - Of cathode-ray tubes 
 

 Free 
 

 8540.99.00 14 .. - - Other 
 
 

 Free 
 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   

����  Subheadings 8540.50.00 and 8540.72.00 repealed.    



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 16 
Chapter 85/38 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 8541  DIODES, TRANSISTORS AND SIMILAR 
SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICES; PHOTOSENSITIVE 
SEMICONDUCTOR DEVICES, INCLUDING 
PHOTOVOLTAIC CELLS WHETHER OR NOT 
ASSEMBLED IN MODULES OR MADE UP INTO 
PANELS; LIGHT EMITTING DIODES; MOUNTED 
PIEZO-ELECTRIC CRYSTALS: 
 

  

 8541.10.00 15 No - Diodes, other than photosensitive or light emitting 
diodes 

 

 Free 
 

 8541.2  - Transistors, other than photosensitive transistors: 
 

  

 8541.21.00 16 No - - With a dissipation rate of less than 1 W 
 

 Free 

 8541.29.00  - - Other 
 

 Free 
 

  39 No  Other (for example, power transistors, radio 
frequency (RF) transistors, RF modules and 
MOSFETS) 

 

  

 8541.30.00 20 No - Thyristors, diacs and triacs, other than photo-
sensitive devices 

 

 Free 
 

 8541.40.00  - Photosensitive semiconductor devices, including 
photovoltaic cells whether or not assembled in 
modules or made up into panels; light emitting diodes 

 

 Free 
 

  53 No  Goods, as follows: 
 (a) assembled solar arrays; 
 (b) solar cells 
 

  

    Other:   
  54 No  .Light emitting diodes (LED), LED 

  displays, optocouplers, photosensitive 
  transistors and diodes, infra-red and 
  fibre optic emitters and detectors 

  

  55 No  .Other 
 

  

 8541.50.00  - Other semiconductor devices 
 

 Free 
 

  42 No  Other discrete (not IC) semiconductor devices 
 

  

 8541.60.00 25 No - Mounted piezo-electric crystals 
 

 Free 
 

 8541.90.00 26 .. - Parts 
 

 Free 
 
 



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 16 
Chapter 85/39 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. �������� S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.7 

  

 8542  ELECTRONIC INTEGRATED CIRCUITS: 
 

  

 8542.3  - Electronic integrated circuits: 
 

  

�������� 8542.31.00  - -  Processors and controllers, whether or not combined 
with memories, converters, logic circuits, amplifiers, 
clock and timing circuits, or other circuits 

 

 Free 
 

    Monolithic integrated circuits:   
    .Digital:   
  10 No   ..Application Specific (Digital) Integrated  

    Circuits (ASIC) 
  

  11 No   ..CMOS and MOS Microprocessors (MPU),  
    Microcontrollers (MCU) and Digital Signal  
    Processors (DSP) 

  

  12 No   ..Central Processor Units (CPU) and Math  
    Coprocessors, as used in personal  
    computers (PCs) 

  

  18 No   ..Other, including circuits obtained by a  
    combination of bipolar and MOS technologies  
    (BIMOS technology) 
 

  

    .Other:   
  20 No   ..Linear/analogue and peripheral integrated  

    circuits, timers, voltage regulators, A/D and  
    D/A converters, telecommunication and  
    modem integrated circuits, other than board  
    level products 
 

  

  29 No   ..Other 
 

  

  40 No  Hybrid integrated circuits 
 

  

  90 No  Multichip integrated circuits 
 

  



CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 16 
Chapter 85/40 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. �������� S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

�������� 8542.32.00  - -  Memories 
 

 Free 
 

    Monolithic integrated circuits:   
    .Digital:   
  11 No   ..Random Access Memory (RAM) including  

    Single Inline Memory Modules (SIMMS), Dual  
    Inline Memory Modules (DIMMS), Dynamic  
    Random Access Memory (DRAM),  
    Synchronous Dynamic Random Access Memory 
    (SD RAM), Rambus Dynamic Random Access  
    Memory (RD RAM) and other similar memory 

  

  14 No   ..CMOS and MOS Read Only Memory and  
    Programmable Read Only Memory whether  
    erasable or non-erasable (for example, flash  
    memory, EPROM, E

2
PROM, EAPROM,  

    NOVRAM, ROM and PROM) 

  

  15 No   ..Memory cards (other than "smart" cards and  
    SIMM), which incorporate E

2 
PROM, SRAM,  

    DRAM or flash memory (for example, for  
    PCMCIA applications) 

  

  22 No   ..Other, including circuits obtained by a  
    combination of bipolar and MOS technologies  
    (BIMOS technology) 
 

  

  24 No  .Other 
 

  

  41 No  Hybrid integrated circuits 
 

  

  91 No  Multichip integrated circuits 
 

  

�������� 8542.33.00 39 No - - Amplifiers 
 

 Free 
 

�������� 8542.39.00  - - Other 
 

 Free 
 

    Monolithic integrated circuits:   
  25 No  .Digital   
    .Other:   
  23 No   ..Linear/analogue and peripheral integrated  

    circuits, timers, voltage regulators, A/D and  
    D/A converters, telecommunication and  
    modem integrated circuits, other than board  
    level products 
 

  

  29 No   ..Other 
 

  

  43 No  Hybrid integrated circuits 
 

  

  93 No  Multichip integrated circuits 
 

  

 8542.90.00 36 .. - Parts 
 

 Free 
 

 


